
ORDINANCE No. 189225 
Amend a contract with Central City Concern to increase the not to exceed amount by 
$375,742 to provide additional treatment read iness services, transitional housing, and 
follow-up retention support services to chemically-dependent, homeless adult chronic 
arrestees (Ordinance; amend Contract No. 31000971) 

The City of Portland ordains: 

Section 1. The Council finds : 

1. The provision of treatment readiness services, transitional housing for those enrolled 
in services, and follow-up retention support services to chronic arrestees with 
chemical dependency issues , is a strategy to reduce nuisance crimes and chronic 
arrests through the transition of those individuals into treatment. 

2. Provision of those services is an element ofthe Service Coordination Team' s Housing 
Rapid Response (HRR) program , which meets goals and objectives of the City of 
Portland and the Portland Police Bureau. 

3. The term of the agreement is effective from November 1, 2016 thmugh June 30 , 
2019 , now in an amount not to exceed $4,952,834 . 

4. An additional $375 ,742 budget appropriation to cover the increase in services was 
included in the bureau 's FY 2018-19 Adopted Budget appropriation . 

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council directs: 

a. The Commissioner-in-Charge is authorized to amend an agreement within Central 
City Concern , Inc. as outlined in a form similar to the contract amendment attached 
as Exhibit A. 

b. The Chief of Police and the Project Manager are authorized to execute 
amendments to the scope of services or the terms and conditions of the 
Agreement, provided the changes do not increase the amount of compensation or 
increase the City's financial risk. 

Passed by the Council: OCT 2 4 2018 

Mayor Ted Wheeler 
Prepared by: Kathryn Linzey 
Date Prepared: August 29, 2018 

Mary Hull Caballero 
Auditor of the City of Portland 

By ·~Y~ 
- Depu~ 



.l.-0--frr 1 1 0 8 
Agenda No. 

ORDINANCE NO. 189225 
Title 

Amend a contract with Central City Concern to increase the not to exceed amount by $375,742 to 
provide additional treatment readiness services, transitional housing, and follow-up 
retention support services to chemically-dependent, homeless adult chronic arrestees 
(Ordinance; amend Contract No. 31000971) 

INTRODUCED BY CLERK USE: DATE FILED OCT O g 2018 Commissioner/Auditor: 
Ted Wheeler 

COMMISSIONER APPROVAL Mary Hull Caballero 
Mayor-Finance & Administration - Wheeler Auditor of the City of Portland 

' 
Position 1/Utilities - Fritz 

Position 2/Works - Fish By: 

Position 3/Affairs - Saltzman 

Position 4/Safety - Eudaly ACTION TAKEN: 

BUREAU APPROVAL OCT 1 7 2018 P,1ssrn T0 !';EC{lfia!) READiNG OCT 2 4 2018 fi:00 AJf.. 
Bureau: Police 
Bureau Head: Danielle M. Outlaw 

-a. t. •• •d ~L._ .-.,., _ 

Prepared by: Kathryn Linzey 
Date Prepared: 08/29/18 
Impact Statement 
Completed 0 Amends Budget • 
Portland Policy Document 
If "Yes" requires City Policy paragraph stated 
in document. 

Yes • No 1:8:l 
City Auditor Office Approval: 
required for Code Ordinances 

/ City Attorney Approval: 
required for contract, code , easeme~ J("" 
franchise, comp plan, charter _ 

Council Meeting Date 1a/1~ Jf; 

AGENDA FOUR-FIFTHS AGENDA COMMISSIONERS VOTED 
AS FOLLOWS: 

TIME CERTAIN • 
Start time: YEAS NAYS 

--
Total amount of time needed: --(for presentation, testimony and discussion) 

1. Fritz 1. Fritz ,I 
2. Fish 2. Fish 

CONSENT 0 3. Saltzman 3. Saltzman 

REGULAR 1:8:l 4. Eudaly 4. Eudaly 

Total amount of time needed: 15 minutes Wheeler Wheeler 
(for presentation, testimony and discussion) 


