
ORDINANCE No. 1 8 g 5 0 Q As Amended 

*Extend contract with Central City Concern to provide treatment services, transitional 
housing, and support services to chemically-dependent, homeless adult chronic 
arrestees to June 30, 2022 and increase the not to exceed amount by $6,477,785 
(Ordinance; amend Contract No. 31000971) 

The City of Portland ordains: 

Section 1. The Council finds: 

1. The provision of treatment readiness services, transitional housing for those enrolled 
in services, and follow-up retention support services to chronic arrestees with 
chemical dependency issues, is a strategy to reduce nuisance crimes and chronic 
arrests through the transition of those individuals into treatment; 

2. Provision of those services is an element of the Service Coordination Team's (SGT) 
Housing Rapid Response (HRR) program, which is essential to meeting the terms of 
the Settlement Agreement between the United States Department of Justice (DOJ) 
and the City of Portland, and meets goals and objectives set by the City and the 
Portland Police Bureau; 

3. The original term of the contract agreement is from November 1, 2016 through June 
30, 2019, in an amount not to exceed $4,577,092; 

4. This is the second amendment to agreement 31000971 since its inception in 2016; 
the first amendment increased the value of the agreement to include the increase in 
services and funding approved during the Fiscal Year 2018/19 appropriations 
process; and 

5. The City wishes to extend this contract with Central City Concern for an additional 
three years and add an additional $6,477,785 to support the services of the SCT's 
HRR program for the period from July 1, 2019 through June 30, 2022. 

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council directs: 

a. The Chief Procurement Officer is authorized to amend an agreement with Central 
City Concern, Inc. as outlined in a form similar to the contract amendment attached 
as Exhibit A. 

b. The Chief of Police and the Project Manager are authorized to execute 
amendments to the scope of services or the terms and conditions of the 
Agreement, provided the changes do not increase the amount of compensation or 
increase the City's financial risk. 



189 00 

Section 2. The Council declares that an emergency exists because it is in the public 
interest to finalize contract as soon as possible; therefore, this Ordinance shall be in full 
force and effect from and after its passage by the Council. 

Passed by the Council: MAY 1 5 2019 
Mayor Ted Wheeler 
Prepared by: Kathryn Linzey 
Date Prepared: March 11, 2019 

Mary Hull Caballero 
Auditor of the City of Portland 

B"k~ Deputy 



432 

Agenda No. '11 0 g 5 O Q 
ORDINANCE NO. H g As Amended 

Title 

'~Extend contract with Central City Concern to provide treatment services, transitional housing, and 
v v support services to chemically-dependent, homeless adult chronic arrestees to June 30, 2022 and 

increase the not to exceed amount by $6,477,785 (Ordinance; amend Contract No. 31000971) 

I 
MAY 1J? ZUl~ 

INTRODUCED BY CLERK USE: DATE FiLED 
Commissioner/Auditor: 

Ted Wheeler 

COMMISSIONER APPROVAL Mary Hull Caballero 

Mayor-Finance & Administration - \!\/heeler' kd__~ the City of Portland 

I Position 1/Utilities - Fritz I 
I Position 2Nvorks - Fish I By: 

I Deputy 
Position 3/Affairs - Hardest'L 

I Position 4/Safety - Eudaly i ACTION TAKEN: 

I BUREAU APPROVAL II 
Bureau: Police 
Bureau ~Jr.i~law 

Prepared by Kathryn Linzey 
Date Prepared: 03/11/: 9 
Impact Statement 
Compieted cg] Amends Budget n 

c_J 

Portland Policy Document 
If "Yes" requires City Policy paragraph stated 
m document. 

Yes No 
City Auditor Office Approval: 

II required for Code Ord inances 

' City Attorney Approval: -f /f . 
requi red for contract, code. easement. {f' 
franchise, comp plan, charter 

Council Meeting Date '?/ I 'i/ I 
AGENDA FOLJR-FiFTHS AGENDA COMMISSiONERS VOTED 

TlME CERT AlN i : 
Start time: 

Total amount of time needed: 
(for presentation, testimony and discussion) 

i CONSENT 0 

r REGULAR 

Total amount of time needed: 20 minutes 
(for presentation, testimony and discussion) 

1. Fritz 

2. Fish 

3. Hardesty 

4_ Eudaly 

Wheeler 

AS FOLLOWS 

YEAS 

1. Fritz 

2. Fish 

3. Hardesty 

4. Eucaiy 

Wheeier 

N;WS 

I 

I 

I 


